

PERTH, TUESDAY, 5 JUNE 2007 No. 118

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

PART 1

	Page
Cemeteries Act 1986—Shire of Wiluna—Cemetery Local Law 2007	2601
Dog Act 1976—Shire of Wiluna—Local Government Property and Dogs Local Law 2007	2602
Health Act 1911— Shire of Cuballing Health Local Laws 2007	2604
Local Government Act 1995—	
Shire of Cuballing Health Local Laws 2007	2604
Shire of Wiluna—Local Government Property and Dogs Local Law 2007	2602

PART 2

Cemeteries	2608
Consumer and Employment Protection	2610
Culture and The Arts	
Heritage	2610
Justice	2611
Minerals and Petroleum	2611
Planning and Infrastructure	2612
Water/Sewerage	2612
0	

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Delivery address: State Law Publisher Ground Floor, 10 William St. Perth, 6000 Telephone: 9321 7688 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Editor on (08) 9426 0010.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.*

ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2006 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices, (per estate)—\$23.70

Real Estate and Business Agents and Finance Brokers Licences, (per notice)—\$55.20

Other articles in Public Notices Section—\$55.20 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices

Per Column Centimetre-\$11.05

Bulk Notices—\$201.70 per page

Clients who have an account will be invoiced for advertising charges.

Clients without an account will need to pay at time of lodging the notice.

— PART 1 —

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301*

CEMETERIES ACT 1986

Shire of Wiluna

CEMETERY LOCAL LAW, 2007

Under the powers conferred by the *Cemeteries Act 1986*, and all other powers the Council of the Shire of Wiluna resolved on the 23rd day of November 2006, to make the following local laws.

The Model Local Law (Cemeteries) 1998 as published in the Government Gazette on 12 May 1998 is adopted as the local law of the Shire of Wiluna with modifications which follow—

1. Preliminary

1.1 Wherever the name of the Local Government is to be inserted, insert "Shire of Wiluna".

1.2 Wherever the name of the Local Law is to be inserted, insert "Shire of Wiluna Cemetery Local Law, 2007".

1.3 Wherever the street address of the Local Government is to be inserted, insert "Scotia Street, WILUNA", and wherever the postal address of the Local Government is to be inserted, insert "PO Box 38 WILUNA WA 6646".

2. PART 1—PRELIMINARY

2.1 Renumber clauses 1.2 and 1.3 as 1.3 and 1.4 respectively.

2.2 Insert the following new clause—

"1.2 Application

This Local Law applies to the Wiluna Cemetery located on Reserve 8724, Thompson Street, Wiluna.".

2.3 Delete clause $1.4~{\rm Repeal},$ formerly 1.3, and substitute the following new clause—

"1.4 Repeal

The By-laws relating to Wiluna Cemetery published in the *Government Gazette* on 22nd September, 1969 are repealed.".

3. PART 3-APPLICATION FOR FUNERALS

3.1 Delete clause 3.2 entirely.

3.2 Renumber clauses 3.3 to 3.5 inclusive as 3.2 to 3.4 respectively.

3.3 In clause 3.2, formerly 3.3—

(a) delete "clauses 3.1 and 3.2" and substitute "clause 3.1"; and

(b) delete "clause 3.4" and substitute "clause 3.3".

3.4 In sub clause (1) of clause 3.3, formerly 3.4, delete "or crematorium within the cemetery,".

3.5 In clause 3.4, formerly 3.5, delete "twenty four" and substitute "forty eight".

4. PART 4—FUNERAL DIRECTORS

4.1 In clause 4.2, delete ", or crematorium".

4.2 In clause 4.3, delete "or crematorium,".

5. PART 5—FUNERALS

5.1 In clause 5.1, paragraph (a) delete "or cremation".

5.2 In clause 5.2, delete "or cremation" and "or clause 3.2".

5.3 In clause 5.6 delete the entire paragraph (d), renumber paragraph (e) and (f) as (d) and (e) respectively, and insert new paragraph (f)—

"(f) bury that dead body;"

5.4 Delete the whole of Division 2-Cremation.

- 5.5 In Division 3-Placement of Ashes-
 - (a) renumber Division 3 as Division 2;
 - (b) renumber clause 5.12 as 5.7;
 - (c) in subclause (1) of clause 5.7 formerly 5.12, delete— "Niche Wall Memorial Walk
 - Garden of Remembrance Ground Niche Memorial Rose, Tree or Shrub Family Shrub Memorial Desk Granite Seat Book of Remembrance Memorial Gardens"; and
 - (d) delete clauses 5. 13 and 5.14.

6. PART 6-BURIALS

6.1 In clause 6.2, delete sub clauses (1) to (5) inclusive, and substitute the following—

"A brick grave, crypt, vault or mausoleum shall not be constructed within the Wiluna cemetery.".

7. PART 7-MEMORIALS AND OTHER WORK

- 7.1 In clause 7.3, delete the words "the same" and substitute "those works".
- 7.2 In clause 7.12, delete all words after the heading and substitute—

"A person shall not place glass domes, vases or other grave ornaments outside the perimeter of a grave in the cemetery as defined in the plans kept and maintained under section 40 (2) of the Act.".

- 7.3 Delete the whole of Division 2—Lawn Section.
- 7.4 Delete the whole of Division 3—Memorial Plaque Section.
- 7.5 In Division 4—Licensing of Monumental Masons—
 - (a) renumber Division 4 as Division 2;
 - (b) renumber clauses 7.16 to 7.20 inclusive as 7.13 to 7.17 respectively;
 - (c) in clause 7.14 formerly 7.17 paragraph (a), delete "7.20" and substitute "7.17";
 - (d) in paragraph (a) of clause 7.15 formerly 7.18, delete "7.16" and substitute "7.13".

8. Second Schedule

In the Second Schedule-

- (a) delete the prefix "19" where it is used as part of the date an alleged offence occurred and substitute "20"; and
- (b) delete "(Authorised Person)" where it appears and substitute "(Authorised Officer)".

9. Third Schedule

In the Third Schedule delete "(Authorised Person)" where it appears and substitute "(Authorised Officer)".

Dated this 24th day of May 2007.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Wiluna was here unto affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of —

> K. JOHNSTON, President. A. K. KIRWAN, Chief Executive Officer.

LG302*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995 DOG ACT 1976

Shire of Wiluna

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY AND DOGS LOCAL LAW 2007

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995 and Dog Act 1976* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Wiluna resolved on 23rd November 2006 to make the following local law.

The Shire of Exmouth Local Government Property Local Law as published in the *Government Gazette* on 10 July 2000, is adopted as a local law of the Shire of Wiluna, with the modifications which follow—

1. Preliminary

1.1 In construing the following modifications, where a modification requires the renumbering of a clause, subclause or paragraph, subsequent modifications have been drafted on the basis that the renumbering has been effected.

1.2 Wherever the "Shire of Exmouth" is mentioned in the local law substitute "Shire of Wiluna".

2. Clause 1.1—Citation

2.1 Delete clause 1.1 and substitute—

1.1 This local law may be cited as the Shire of Wiluna Local Government Property Local Law and Dogs Local Law 2007.

3. Clause 1.2—Definitions

3.1 Delete the definition of "boat".

3.2 In the definition for "building", delete paragraph (c); delete "and" at the end of paragraph (b), and place "and" after the semicolon at the end of paragraph (a). 3.3 In the definition "vehicle", delete paragraph (e); delete "; and" at the end of paragraph (d) and substitute a full stop, and place "and" after the semicolon at the end of (c).

4. Clause 1.4—Application

4.1 Delete subclause 1.4 (1) and substitute—

"1.4 (1) This local law applies throughout the district.".

5. Clause 1.5—Repeal

5.1 Delete subclause 1.5 (1) and substitute—

"1.5 (1) The following local laws are repealed—

By-laws Relating to Aerodromes published in the *Government Gazette* on 13 May 1994.".

6. Clause 2.7—Activities which may be pursued on specified local government property

6.1 In subclause (1) delete paragraphs (e) and (f), and renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

6.2 In subclause (1) delete paragraph (h) and at the end of paragraph (g) delete "; and", and substitute ".".

6.3 In subclause (2) delete the word "boats," in the two places that it occurs in paragraph (d).

7. Clause 2.8—Activities which may be prohibited on specified local government property

 $7.1\ {\rm In}\ {\rm subclause}\ (1)$ delete paragraph (e) and renumber following paragraphs accordingly.

7.2 In subclause (2) delete the word "boats," in the two places that it occurs in paragraph (c).

8. Clause 3.13—Activities needing a permit

8.1 In subclause (1)—

- (a) In paragraph (g) subparagraph (ii) delete "stand" and substitute "stop";
- (b) In paragraph (n) after ";" delete "or";
- (c) In paragraph (o) delete "." and substitute "; or"; and
- (d) Insert the paragraph—
 - "(p) conduct or take part in any gambling game or contest, or bet, or offer to bet, publicly.".

9. Clause 3.14—Permit required to camp outside a facility

9.1 In subclause (3), delete the word "beach" where it appears in paragraph (b).

10. Part 4—Behaviour on all Local Government Property

10.1 After clause 4.5 add-

"Dogs are prohibited absolutely

4.6 (1) Dogs are prohibited absolutely from entering or being in any of the following local government property—

- (a) a public building, unless permitted by a sign;
- (b) a public swimming pool; and
- (c) the Wiluna Cemetery.

4.6(2) If a dog enters or is in a place specified in subclause (1), every person liable for the control of the dog at that time commits an offence.

Penalty: Where the dog is a dangerous dog, \$2,000; otherwise \$1,000.".

5 June 2007

"Places which are dog exercise areas

4.6 (3) Subject to clause 4.6 and subclause (2) of this clause, for the purposes of sections 31 and 32 of the Act, the following are dog exercise areas

Wiluna Townsite Reserve No. 7361 situated between Scotia and Wotton Streets, also including Scotia Street extending South to O'Donnell Street for 400 metres and Wotton Street extending South to Forrest Street for 400 metres.

10.2 Renumber Signs clause 4.6 to '4.7'.

11. Part 5-Matters Relating to Particular Local Government Property

11.1 In clause 5.1 add the subclause numeral "(1)" immediately after the clause number; and immediately after this subclause add-

"(2) Whilst in the water, children under the age of 5 years must be supervised at all times by their accompanying responsible person.".

11.2 Delete all of Division 2-Beaches, and renumber Divisions 3 to 5 inclusive as Divisions 2 to 4 respectively.

11.3 Renumber clauses 5.5 to 5.7 inclusive to 5.3 to 5.5 respectively.

11.4 In Division 1, immediately after clause 5.1, insert-

"Consumption of food or drink may be prohibited

5.2 A person shall not consume any food or drink in an area where consumption is prohibited by a sign.".

12. Liability for damage to local government property

12.1 In clause 8.4 delete all of subclause (2) and renumber clause '8.4(3) to ⁶8.4(2)².

13. Schedule 1—Prescribed Offences

13.1 Under the headings "CLAUSE", "DESCRIPTION", and "MODIFIED PENALTY $\$ insert in the appropriate numerical position—

"4.6 Dog in a place from which prohibited absolutely	\$200
4.6 Dangerous dog in a place from which prohibited absolutely	\$400
5.2 Consuming food or drink in prohibited area	\$125".

5.2 Consuming food or drink in prohibited area

13.2 Delete the prescribed offence relating to clause 5.4.

13.3 Under the heading "CLAUSE", delete the clause and subclause designations 4.6(2), 5.5, 5.6, 5.7(1), 5.7(2) and 5.7(3) inclusive and substitute "4.7(2)," "5.3", "5.4", "5.5(1)", "5.5(2)" and "5.5(3)".

13.4 Under the heading "MODIFIED PENALTY \$", wherever the figure "100" appears substitute "125", wherever the figure "300" appears substitute "350", and wherever the figure "200" appears, substitute "250".

14. Schedule 2-Determinations

14.1 Delete determination 1.3 relating to the Speed of Vehicles on Recreation Grounds.

14.2 Add the following—

"Part 2—Activities prohibited on local government property "[

Dated this 24th day of May 2007.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Wiluna was hereunto affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of-

> K. JOHNSTON, President. A. K. KIRWAN, Chief Executive Officer.

LG303*

HEALTH ACT 1911

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995 SHIRE OF CUBALLING HEALTH LOCAL LAWS 2007

Made by the Council of the Shire of Cuballing under section 342 of the Health Act 1911 in accordance with subdivision 2 of Division 2 of Part 3 of the Local Government Act 1995.

Citation

1. These Local Laws may be cited as the "Shire of Cuballing Health Local Laws 2007".

Incorporation by Reference

- 2. (i) In these Local Laws, "The Shire of Victoria Plains Health Local Laws 2003"-
 - (a) means *The Shire of Victoria Plains Health Local Laws 2003* published in the *Government Gazette*, special edition number 14, on the 20 January 2004; and
 - (b) does not include any amendments that might be made to those Local Laws $% \left({{{\bf{n}}_{\rm{c}}}} \right)$

 (ii) Subject to the modifications set out in the Schedule, the Shire of Victoria Plains Health Local Laws 2003 are incorporated with and form part of these Local Laws.
 Repeal

3. (1) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Cuballing Road Board and published in the *Government Gazette* on 13 August 1937, and amended from time to time are repealed;

(2) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Shire of Cuballing and published in the *Government Gazette* on 6 December 1946, and amended from time to time are repealed; and

(3) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Shire of Cuballing on 7 November 1956 and published in the *Government Gazette* on 13 February 1957, and amended from time to time are repealed.

Item	Sections Affected	Description	
1	1.1	Delete Section 1.1 and substitute the following— "1.1 These Local Laws may be cited as the "Shire of Cuballing Health Local Laws 2007". "	
2	1.2	Delete Section 1.2.	
3	1.3 (1) and Schedule s 1-10	Delete "Shire of Victoria Plains" wherever it occurs and substitute "Shire of Cuballing".	
4	1.3 (1)	Delete the definition of "AS/NZS 1276.1: 1999" and substitute the following definition: " "AS/NZS ISO 7171.1: 2004" means the standard published by the Standards Association of Australia as AS/NZS ISO 7171.1: 2004 and called "Acoustics— Rating of sound insulation in buildings and of building elements—Airborne sound insulation." "	
5	1.3 (1)	Delete the definition of "Principal Environmental Health Officer".	
6	2.1.4 (3); 4.2.7 (1); 4.2.7 (3)(f); 5.1.7 (a) & 7.1.6 (2)	In each of these subsections delete the words "the Principal" from before the word "Environmental" and substitute the word "an".	
7	3.2.4 (4)	In subsection 3.2.4 (4), delete the words "The Principal" from before the word "Environmental" and substitute the word "an".	
8	4.2.7 (2)(a) & (d); and 4.2.9 (1)(a)(ii);	In each of these subsections delete the word "Principal" from before the word "Environmental".	
9	1.3 (1)	After the definition of "toilet" insert the following definition: "Townsite" means the area as outlined under the Shire of Cuballing Town Planning Scheme No. 2 for Cuballing and Popanyinning	
10	2.1.2 (2)	In subsection (2), delete the word "adequate" and insert after the word "lighting", the words: "in accordance with the requirements of the Building Code".	
11	2.1.5	In paragraph (a) delete "AS1276" and substitute "AS/NZS ISO 7171.1: 2004".	
12	2.1.11	Make the existing text of this section into subsection (1) and then insert a new subsection (2) as follows— "(2) Every temporary sanitary convenience shall be installed in accordance with the <i>Health (Temporary</i> <i>Sanitary Conveniences) Regulations 1997.</i> "	
13	2.2.1	In subsection (1), paragraph (a) delete the word "adequate" and insert after the word "ceiling", the words: "in accordance with the requirements of Part F2.4.1 of the Building Code".	

Schedule Modifications to the Shire of Victoria Plains Health Local Laws 2003

Item	Sections Affected	Description	
14	2.2.2 (1)	In subsection (1), delete the words "A laundry must conform" and substitute the words "A person shall not use or occupy or permit to be used or occupied, a dwelling house that does not conform".	
15	2.2.5	After section 2.2.4 insert a new section 2.2.5 as follows— "Floor of Wet Areas	
		2.2.5 The floor of every bathroom, ensuite, laundry, toilet and any other ablution area within the building shall be properly surfaced, impervious to water and evenly graded to an approved floor waste outlet."	
16	3.1.1	In paragraph (m) delete the words "Office of Energy" and substitute the words "Energy Safety".	
17	3.1.2	Delete Section 3.1.2 and substitute—	
		"3.1.2 The owner or occupier of a house shall—	
		(a) maintain all guttering, downpipes and drains on the premises in a good state of repair, clean and free from obstructions; and	
		(b) not permit any rainwater from the premises to discharge onto or over a footpath, street or other property."	
18	3.2.4 (2)	In subsection (2), after the word "Code" insert the words "and with the Sewerage (Lighting, Ventilation and Construction) Regulations 1971".	
19	4.2.16	Delete Section 4.2.16.	
20	4.2.3 (2)	Delete the word "Principal" and substitute the word "an".	
20	5.1.3	Delete "(1) Subject to subsection (2), an" and substitute "An", then delete all of subsection (2)	
21	5.2.4 (7)(b)	In paragraph (b) delete the numeral "3" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "1".	
22	5.2.4 (8)(a)	In paragraph (a) delete the numeral "4" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "2".	
23	5.4.1	Insert above the definition of "poultry" a new definition of "Affiliated Person" as follows— " "Affiliated Person" means a person who is a member of a pigeon club, caged bird club, poultry breeding club or poultry breeding society which is an incorporated body under the Associations Incorporation	
24	5.4.2	Act 1987. " Delete Section 5.4.2 and substitute—	
24	ə.4. 2	"5.4.2 An owner or occupier of premises—	
		 (a) who is not an Affiliated Person shall not keep a combined total of more than 12 poultry and pigeons, exclusive of any chickens and squabs, within a townsite; and 	
		(b) who is an Affiliated Person shall not keep a combined total of more than 150 poultry and pigeons, exclusive of any chickens and squabs, within a townsite."	
25	5.4.4	Delete " Roosters , " from the title of Section 5.4.4 and then delete "(a) a rooster; " from the list of specified birds.	
26	6.3.3	In Section 6.3.3, insert the word "stored" before the word "food" in both paragraphs (a) and (b).	
27	8.1.3 (c)	In paragraph (c) delete the numeral "5" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "3".	
28	8.1.4	Delete the numeral "6" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "4".	
29	8.1.6	Delete the numeral "7" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "5".	
30	8.1.7	In paragraph (d) delete the word "the" before the words "Environmental Health Officer" and substitute the word "an".	
31	8.3.2 (1)	In subsection (1), delete the numeral "8" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "6".	

Item	Sections Affected	Description	
32	8.3.3	Delete the numeral "9" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "7".	
33	8.3.4 (1)	n subsection (1), delete the numeral "10" after the word Schedule" and substitute the numeral "8".	
34	9.1.2	Delete the numeral "11" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "9".	
35	9.1.4 (a)	In paragraph (a) delete the numeral "12" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "10".	
36	9.1.4 (b)	In paragraph (b) delete the word " <i>Trade</i> " in the title of the regulations and substitute the word " <i>Trades</i> ".	
37	9.1.5	Delete the numeral "13" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "11".	
38	10.1.2 (2)	In paragraph (b) of subsection (2), delete the numeral "14" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "12".	
39	10.1.2 (4)	In paragraph (a) of subsection (4), delete the numeral "15" after the word "Schedule" and substitute the numeral "13".	

Made at a meeting of the Council of the Shire of Cuballing held on 19 April 2007. The Common Scal of the Shire of Cuballing was becaute affixed in the presence

The Common Seal of the Shire of Cuballing was here unto affixed in the presence of—

Cr. T. H. WITTWER, President. P. T. NAYLOR, Chief Executive Officer.

On this 7th day of May, 2007.

Consented to-

Dated this 22nd day of May, 2007.

Dr A. ROBERTSON, Executive Director, Public Health.

— PART 2 —

CEMETERIES

CC401*

CEMETERIES ACT 1986

KALGOORLIE-BOULDER CEMETERY BOARD

Schedule of Fees and Charges

In pursuance of the powers conferred by Section 53 of the Cemeteries Act 1986 the Kalgoorlie-Boulder Cemetery Board hereby records having resolved at a duly constituted meeting on the 20 March 2007 to set the following fees and charges effective from 1 July 2007. The fees shall be payable upon application for services detailed hereunder.

All Fees and charges are inclusive of 10% GST except where shown exempt

A BURIAL FEES Interment in ordinary grave 1.8 m deep, including maintenance for the first year. \$ (b) Child under 13 years (including stillborn in ground not set aside for such purpose) 338.00 Land for graves including Right of Burial (25 year tenure) and number label **Extras** Charges **B CREMATORIUM Cremation Fees** rice) includes conttoming to the

(C)	Stillborn (without service) includes scattering to the winds	
(d)	Stillborn (with service)	
Extra (Charges	
(a)	Cremation without due notice	
(b)	Cremation outside usual hours	
Disposa	al of Ashes	
(a)	Scatter ashes to the winds	
(b)	Interment of ashes in a family grave (plaque not included)	
(c)	Post ashes within Australia	
(d)	Post ashes overseas	
Memor	ial Plaques—Kalgoorlie Cemetery	
(a)	MEMORIAL GARDEN	
	Single placement including 143x117mm bronze plaque	

(b) STANDARD NICHE WALL	\$
Single placement including 143x117mm bronze plaque	
Double including first placement and 385x117mm bronze plaque	
Double including second placement and 174x 84mm bronze plate (c) OMEGA VASE NICHE WALL	290.00
Single placement including 229x203mm bronze plaque	619.00
Double including first placement and 457x203mm bronze plaque	
Double including second placement and 140x68mm bronze plate	
Single including placement and 143x117mm bronze plaque	800.00
Single including placement and 229x229mm bronze plaque	
Single including placement and 229x229mm bronze plaque with 5x7cm colour photo milled and fitted.	
Double including first placement and 143x117mm bronze plaque	
Double including second placement and 143x117mm bronze plaque	
Double including first placement and 229x229mm bronze plaque	
Double including second placement and 229x229mm bronze plaque	
Double including first placement and 229x229mm bronze plaque with 5x7cm colour photo milled and fitted	1465.00
Double including second placement and 229x229mm bronze plaque with 5x7cm colour photo milled and fitted	
Memorial Plagues—Boulder Cemetery	
(a) STANDARD NICHE WALL	
Single placement including 143x117mm bronze plaque	
Double including first placement and 385x117mm bronze plaque	
Double including second placement and 174x84mm detachable plate	
(b) OMEGA VASE NICHE WALL	
Single placement including 300x205mm bronze plaque	
Double including first placement and 600x205mm bronze plaque	
Double including second placement and 140x68mm detachable plate	
Reservations	
(a) Reservations for memorials to be at the fee applicable at the time of reservation. The fee to be deducted from the ruling rate of the day when placement is made and the difference paid.	
Refund for reservations is not to exceed the amount originally paid less an administration fee	101.00
Photographs	
(a) Ceramic photo (5cmx7cm colour with milling)	
C PERMITS (GST Exempt)	
Permission to—	
(a) Erect any stone monument, railing, headboard	
(b) Alter or add to any grave, stone monument, railing, headboard etc	80.00
(c) Repair or renovate any existing memorial work	
(d) Erect small memorial plaque on a grave	
(e) Place a memorial seat	
(f) Construct brick grave, vault or tomb	
D LICENCES (GST Exempt)	
(a) Funeral Director's Annual Licence Fee	
(b) Monumental Mason's Annual Licence Fee	
E PRE-NEED	
(a) Pre-need purchase of gravesite 2.7m x 1.5m—land selected by applicant or land reserved in advance (25 year tenure)	1076.00
(b) Pre-need purchase for interment	
(c) Pre-need purchase for cremation	1006.00
(d) Refund of pre-need certificate is not to exceed the amount originally paid less an administration fee	101.00
F OTHER	
(a) Copy of Grant of Right of Burial	
(b) Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial	

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

G RESEAR	CH SERVICES (GST Exempt)	\$
(a) Grav	ve location—first free, thereafter	10.00
(b) Sim	ple research enquiry	13.00
(c) Com	plex research enquiry	30.00
Dated:20 Ma	arch 2007.	

Mrs KERRY EVERETT, Madam Chairman.

CONSUMER AND EMPLOYMENT PROTECTION

CE401

CHARITABLE COLLECTIONS ACT 1946

REVOCATION OF LICENCES

I, Patrick Walker, being the officer delegated by the Minister administering the Charitable Collections Act 1946, and acting in the exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (3) of section 12 of that Act, hereby give notice that I have revoked the licence of the organisations listed below—

- Lone Parent Family Support Service-Birthright Inc
- Australasian Stepping Stones Foundation

Dated this 14th day of May 2007.

PATRICK WALKER, Commissioner for Consumer Protection.

CULTURE AND THE ARTS

CA401

STATE RECORDS ACT 2000

Appointment

The Governor has been pleased to appoint Kandy-Jane Henderson under section 58(d) of the *State Records Act 2000* to be a member of the State Records Commission for a term of 3 years commencing on and from 22 June 2007.

TONY CARAVELLA, Director of State Records.

HERITAGE

HR401*

HERITAGE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA ACT 1990

INTENTION TO AMEND AN ENTRY IN THE REGISTER OF HERITAGE PLACES

It is proposed that the entry in the Register of Heritage Places ("the Register") relating to P1943, St John's Lutheran Church located at 16 Aberdeen Street, Perth ("the Place") be amended pursuant to section 54(1) of the *Heritage of Western Australia Act 1990*.

The reason for the proposed amendment is to provide a more accurate reflection of the current land description as a result of a recent subdivision and to exclude certain land that is no longer considered to be of heritage significance. The amended land description of the Place will be—

That portion of Lot 440 on Deposited Plan 48767 being part of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 2644 Folio 688 shown labeled "D1" on Deposited Plan 48767.

In accordance with section 54(2)(a) of the *Heritage of Western Australia Act 1990*, the Heritage Council invites persons generally to make submissions to it in relation to the proposed amendment. Submissions must be in writing and should be forwarded to the following address not later than 5pm on 23 July 2007.

IAN BAXTER, Director, Office of the Heritage Council of W.A., 108 Adelaide Terrace, East Perth WA 6004.

Dated this 8th day of June 2007.

2611

JUSTICE

JU401*

PRISONS ACT 1981

PERMIT DETAILS

Pursuant to the provisions of section 15P of the Prisons Act 1981, the Commissioner of the Department of Corrective Services has revoked the following Permits to do High-Level Security Work-

SURNAME	OTHER NAMES	PERMIT No.	REVOCATION DATE
Lynch	Michael Philip	AP 0453	29/05/2007

This notice is published under section 15P of the Prisons Act 1981. Dated: 1 June 2007.

BRIAN LAWRENCE, Manager, Acacia Prison Contract.

JU402*

PRISONS ACT 1981

PERMIT DETAILS

Pursuant to the provisions of section 15P of the Prisons Act 1981, the Commissioner of the Department of Corrective Services has revoked the following Permits to do High-Level Security Work-

SURNAME	OTHER NAMES	PERMIT No.	REVOCATION DATE
Reid	Nicholas Paul Mayne	AP 0429	29/05/2007
Tucker	Dennis Tony	AP 0386	29/05/2007
Phelan	Ralph Francis	AP 0413	30/05/2007

This notice is published under section 15P of the Prisons Act 1981. Dated: 1 June 2007.

BRIAN LAWRENCE, Manager, Acacia Prison Contract.

MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

MP401*

PETROLEUM PIPELINES ACT 1969

APPLICATION FOR A PIPELINE LICENCE

I, William Lee Tinapple, Director of the Petroleum and Royalties Division in the Department of Industry and Resources for the State of Western Australia being the Officer for the time being holding certain powers and functions of the Minister in respect of the area specified in the State of Western Australia by virtue of an instrument of delegation dated 20 March 2006 and published in the *Government Gazette* of Western Australia on 24 March 2006, give notice pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969 that an application recorded as 3P/06-7 has been received from—

ERM Power

for a pipeline licence to construct and operate a pipeline for the conveyance of natural gas from KP 1309.64 of the Dampier to Bunbury Natural Gas Pipeline to the NewGen Power Station at the Neerabup Industrial Estate.

A map showing the position of the proposed pipeline may be examined during public office hours from 5 June 2007 until 10 July 2007 at the Petroleum and Royalties Division, Department of Industry and Resources, 11th Floor, Mineral House, 100 Plain Street, East Perth, WA.

Dated: 1 June 2007.

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PI401*

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Bridgetown-Greenbushes

Town Planning Scheme No. 3-Amendment No. 63

Ref: 853/6/5/3 Pt 63

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the Shire of Bridgetown-Greenbushes local planning scheme amendment on 22 May 2007 for the purpose of—

1. Replacing Clause 3.4.5 with the following—

Except as otherwise provided in the Scheme, the following development does not require the planning approval of the Local Government—

- (a) The construction, replacement, maintenance or repair by a Government Agency or Statutory Undertaking of any equipment necessary to provide or maintain a public service.
- (b) The carrying out of any building or work which affects only the interior of a building and which does not materially affect the external appearance of the building except where the building is—
 - (i) located in a place that has been registered in the Register of Places under the *Heritage of Western Australia Act 1990*; or
 - (ii) the subject of an Order under Part 6 of the Heritage of Western Australia Act 1990.
- (c) The erection on a lot of an ancillary outbuilding and swimming pools, except where—
 - (i) the proposal requires the exercise of a discretion by the local government under the Scheme to vary the provisions of the Residential Planning Codes;
 - (ii) the proposal requires the exercise of a discretion by the local government under the Scheme to vary the setback provisions of a specific zone; or
 - (iii) the proposal will be visible from the street.
- (d) The demolition of any building or structure except where the building or structure is—
 - (i) located in a place that has been entered in the Register of Places under the *Heritage of Western Australia Act 1990*;
 - (ii) the subject of an Order under Part 6 of the *Heritage of Western Australia* Act 1990.
- (e) The erection of a boundary fence;
- (f) Subject to the provisions of this Scheme, changes in the uses of land and buildings except where they give rise to—
 - (i) a material change in the appearance of the property is concerned;
 - (ii) the need, according to the provisions of this Scheme and/or as may be determined by the Council by experience of similar uses elsewhere, for additional car parking accommodation, loading and unloading, accommodation, landscaping or other special site treatments;
 - (iii) significant increases in the amount of traffic attracted to the site; and
 - (iv) the need for the provision of significantly improved public services and utilities of any kind.
- (g) Any works which are temporary and in existence for less than 48 hours or such longer time as the local government agrees.

R. WALSTER, Shire President. T. CLYNCH, Chief Executive Officer.

WATER/SEWERAGE

WA401*

WATER SERVICES LICENSING ACT 1995

Section 31(5)

AMENDMENT OF LICENCE Notice is given that the following Operating Licence has been amended— Licensee: Water Corporation

29 May 2007

Issue Date:

2612

Address of Licensee:	PO Box 100 Leederville WA 6092
Classification:	Operating Licence, Water Supply, Sewerage, Irrigation and Drainage Services.
Term of Licence:	Up to and including 28 June 2021.
Amendment:	Substitution of a new licence for the existing licence with amendment to the following operating areas—
	• Bindoon-Chittering Potable Water Supply Services Operating Area, Plan No. OWR-OA-126D.
	• Harvey Potable Water Supply Services Operating Area, Plan Nos. OWR-OA-092-1D and OWR-OA-092-2B.
	• Kalbarri Potable Water Supply Services Operating Area, Plan No. OWR-OA-051D.
	• Lower Great Southern Town Water Supply Scheme Potable Water Supply Services Operating Area, Plan No. OWR-OA-106- 1C and OWR-OA-106-3C.
	• Mingenew Potable Water Supply Services Operating Area, Plan No. OWR-OA-141F.
Inspection of Licence:	Economic Regulation Authority 6th Floor 197 St Georges Terrace Perth WA 6000 http:// www.era.wa.gov.au
	LYNDON G. ROWE, Chairman, Economic Regulation Authority.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Consolidated Loose Leaf Version (Including Index)

\$49.80 (incl. GST) Plus Postage Green Binder is an additional \$17.20 if required

Available from:

State Law Publisher 10 William Street, Perth

> Telephone: 9321 7688 Fax: 9321 7536 <u>sales@dpc.wa.gov.au</u>

STATE LAW PUBLISHER SUBSCRIPTION RATES FOR 2008

All subscriptions are for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2008. Subject to certain limitations, refunds may be allowed if a subscription is cancelled during the year. The prices quoted include GST where applicable and postage by surface mail unless stated otherwise.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE General <i>Government Gazettes</i> are published	STATUTES
on Tuesday and Friday of each week, unless disrupted by public holidays or unforseen circumstances. Special <i>Government Gazettes</i> are published periodically on any day. <u>All Gazettes</u> \$ Within WA	Bound StatutesBound volumes are posted during March of the following year.Within WA
Bound Volumes of full year 1,138.50	
INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE Industrial Gazette is published monthly. \$ Within WA	Loose Statutes Statutes are posted weekly as they become available. Within WA
HANSARD Hansard is printed and distributed weekly during parliamentary sessions. Within WA	Bills are posted weekly as they become available. \$ Within WA 459.80 Interstate 481.80

CLAIMS FOR MISSING SUBSCRIPTION ITEMS

For a claim to be recognised as valid, written notification must be lodged at State Law Publisher, 10 William Street, Perth 6000 within 28 days of publication of the missing item.

Claims lodged after this period will not be recognised and will attract payment in full.

Please debit my:

Bankcard

Visa Card

Mastercard

Card Number:

Name of card holder.....